

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT  
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED  
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

OFCCP No. R00192699

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS  
AND AUTHORITIES IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT  
ORACLE AMERICA, INC.'S  
MOTION TO EXCLUDE OR, IN  
THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION  
TO SEAL LIMITED PORTIONS  
OF THE EVIDENCE  
SUBMITTED IN SUPPORT OF  
OFCCP'S OPPOSITION TO  
ORACLE'S MOTION FOR  
PROTECTIVE ORDER**

**RECEIVED**

**OCT 31 2019**

**Office of Administrative Law Judges  
San Francisco, Ca**

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF ORACLE AMERICA, INC.'S MOTION TO EXCLUDE OR, IN  
THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION TO SEAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD .....	5
A. MOTION TO EXCLUDE IRRELEVANT EVIDENCE .....	5
B. MOTION TO SEAL .....	5
1. FOIA EXEMPTION 4 .....	5
2. FOIA EXEMPTION 6 .....	6
III. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. The Court Did Not Treat the Expert Reports As Admissible Evidence Relevant to Its Decision on the Merits of Oracle’s Motion, And They Should Therefore Be Excluded From the Record As Immaterial.....	7
B. If the Court Admits the Materials Which Oracle Moves to Exclude, Portions of Those Materials Should be Protected From Public Disclosure.....	7
1. FOIA Exemption 4 Precludes Disclosure of Confidential Commercial Information Attached in Support of Oracle’s Motions. ....	7
2. FOIA Exemption 6 Precludes Disclosure of Confidential and Private Employee Information Attached in Support of Oracle’s Motions .....	10
a. There is a Privacy Interest in Protecting Confidential Information Related to Employee Compensation.....	10
b. There is a Privacy Interest in Protecting Personally- Identifying Details About Current and Former Oracle Employees.....	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	6
<i>Fed. Labor Relations Auth. v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 958 F.2d at 512 .....	10
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356, 204 L. Ed. 2d 742 (2019).....	6, 10
<i>Forest Serv. Employees for Envtl. Ethics v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	6, 12
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	5
<i>Kowack v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 766 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Lahr v. NTSB</i> , 569 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Lakin Law Firm, P.C. v. F.T.C.</i> , 352 F.3d 1122 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Long v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Retired Fed. Employees v. Horner</i> , 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Painting &amp; Drywall Work Pres. Fund, Inc. v. Dep't of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 936 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Powers v. Union Pacific RR. Co., No. 13-034</i> , 2015 WL 1959425 (ARB Mar. 20, 2015).....	5
<i>Schwarz v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 131 F.Supp.2d 142 (D.D.C.2000).....	10
<i>U.S. Dep't of Def. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	6, 10

<i>U.S. Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991). Furthermore, the Protective Order .....	5
<i>U.S. Dep't of State v. Wash. Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595, 102 S.Ct. 1957, 72 L.Ed.2d 358 (1982).....	6
<i>Voinche v. FBI</i> , 940 F.Supp. 323 (D.D.C. 1996) <i>aff'd</i> , No. 95CV01944, 1997 WL 411685 (D.C. Cir. June 19, 1997).....	10, 12
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Bureau of Customs &amp; Border Prot.</i> , 643 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6, 8
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 18.85.....	5, 11
29 C.F.R. § 18.85(b)(1) .....	2
5 U.S.C.A. § 552.....	5
FOIA .....	<i>passim</i>
FOIA 4.....	<i>passim</i>
FOIA 6.....	4, 6, 12, 13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 18.402.....	5, 7
41 C.F.R. § 60-30.15 .....	5
41 C.F.R. § 60-30.19 .....	1, 5
Ex. G: Expert Rebuttal Report of Ali Saad, Ph.D., August 2019 .....	4
Ex. D: Expert Rebuttal Report of Janice Madden, Ph.D., August 16, 2019.....	4
Ex. H: Expert Report of Ali Saad, Ph.D., July 19, 2019 .....	4
Ex. A: Expert Report of Janice Madden, Ph.D., July 19, 2019 .....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 1497, 89th Cong., 2d Sess., 6 (1966).....	5
